Meeting Date: - April 18, 2006

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM
O Approved Recommendation (|3 Info/Consent
1 Ord. No(s). x Report
] Res. No(s). O Public Hearing (Info/consent)
O Other O Other
Prepared By: Cynthia Daniels, AICE (726 Agenda Item No. N - k
Kimbrell
Reviewed By: City Manage City Attorney P )  Finance w/l/ Other: NA
DATE: March 23, 2006
TO: City Council
FROM: L<£1« ama, City Engineer

PubMc¢ Works Department

SUBJECT: Special Budget Appropriation and Update on Rice Avenue/Santa Clara Avenue
Interchange Improvements On U.S. Highway 101

RECOMMENDATION
That City Council:

1. Approve the special budget appropriation to recognize revenue and appropriate $1,737,264 from
Assessment District No. 2001-1 to Highway 101- Rice Interchange for payment of construction
costs.

2. Consider a report on the Rice Avenue/Santa Clara Avenue Interchange improvements on U.S.
Highway 101 and provide direction to the Public Works Director.

DISCUSSION

The Project. On February 26, 2002 the City Council adopted a mitigated negative declaration and
mitigation monitoring program, and approved the project to improve the Rice Avenue/Santa Clara
Avenue interchange on U.S. Highway 101. The improvements include reconstruction and widening of
the existing Rice Avenue/Santa Clara Avenue overcrossing from two to six through lanes (plus two
southbound left turn lanes), reconfiguration of the existing U.S. 101 on- and off-ramps, and the
realignment of Ventura Boulevard. The City Council adopted four resolutions of necessity to condemn
properties within the project area.

Update. City Council directed staff to present an update on the project. The City has possession of 7.24
acres (45%) out of 16.06 acres needed for the project. Most of the structures on the properties in the
City’s possession have been demolished. The City settled all court cases related to the first 3
condemnations. The lawsuits based on the September 2005 resolution of necessity have been or will be
filed in Ventura Superior Court within the next 90 days.

The project does not have sufficient funds to begin construction. Attachment 1 provides the summary of
the Assessment District No. 2001-1 funding. Attachment 2 provides the current estimated project
budget, excluding the proposed special budget appropriation. The project is funded by Assessment

0nnot



Update for Rice/101 Interchange Improvements
March 23, 2006 :
Page 2

District 2001-1 ($13,654,323), federal grants ($6,337,000), and City contributions ($2,382,137). Future
federal grants will add $16,803,395 for the construction.

Project Budget Increase. The Finance Department credits payments and interest earnings to a cash trust
fund on behalf of the Highway 101-Rice Interchange project each year. The requested action would
transfer a total of $1,737,264 in special assessment pre-payments and interest earnings into the project
budget for construction costs.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Pre-payments of special assessments and interest earnings of $1,737,264 would be appropriated to the
Highway 101 Interchange-Rice Interchange (Account No. 514-9718-871-8605 Project No. 873114) for
payment of construction costs. There are sufficient funds for the request.

KOG:.CD
Attachment #1 - Table 1 City of Oxnard Limited Obligation Improvement Bonds

#2 Project Budget Estimate Including Construction
#3 Special Budget Appropriation

nonaR



TABLE 1
CITY OF OXNARD

FINAL PRICING

LIMITED OBLIGATION IMPROVEMENT BONDS

ASSESSMENT DISTRICT NO. 2001-1

Summary of Results

SOURCES AND USES

Principal Amount of Bonds

15,125,000.00

Premium/(Original Issue Discount) (330,803.45)
TOTAL SOURCES 14,794,196.55
Deposit to Construction Fund 13,031,155.43
Deposit to Reserve Fund 1,117,420.00
Deposit to Capitalized Interest Account 11,373.45
All-In Costs of Issuance 634,247 67
TOTAL USES 14,794.196.55
VIELD RESULTS '
Arbitrage Yield 5.722484%
Average Life (Years) 20.400
nnnag

Attachment l

Pags [ ot |




1
i
H
H

{zzz'ose'9z9) (JzL'ee8'928) | liepoys [enusjod
L10°1vS'19% 9/5°060'69$ |ejol
Z5v'vee'ls$ 17264218 %G¢ J2 1800 10311pu)|
¥29'222'99% 6v2'19.'c9$ fejoyqng
100°29.°1$ 11007913 uoneBiiN sjsep snoprezey
(Uoneeas3 99) 189z'/9¢'6$ L 19%'690'G$ (%))
_ Juswabeue uoijonisuc) ‘uorelisiuiwpy ‘Buussuibul
62.'G55'/1$ BTL'S55'11$ suoliedojy B Aepn jo Wby
(uolefeos3 %9) 1¥8F'SS 'S 007°102'2$ uoesoiy Aujin
(uonjefeos3 %9) 88/ 182'6E$ POV'962'¢£$ (AouaBuguoo 96 jm) 3500 UOnONIISUOD:
| PSE LIPS Y9 LIPS (pajeidwiod) menay ejuaiuucmul ‘ubisa(
m ; sasuadxg pajewnsy
¥ i
| 658'9/1°6E$ lge8'9sl'68 ! Iejol,
G6g'€08'9L$ GBE'C08'9LS (NTFYALIAVS B LZ-vID Sjueis jerspad ainnd;
ogr'eleTes 09v'c/8 7T jebpng juaung
M SjueJ9 |e1opa4 ||y Yimjabpng pajewysy
900T A4 POTAT 1 GO0ZAS | 5007 Ad Arewwung

193png 109(01g

ot/

Z

Mtachment

“zqe

00094



CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

To the City Manager: ' March 28, 2008

Request is hereby made for an appropriationoftotal . . . . . . . . . Ve e e $ 1,737, 264

Reason for appropriation: Appropriate the actual proceeds from the sale of the bonds, the bond
interest earnings and the prepayments received prior to bond issuances
for the Highway 101/Rice interchange.

FUND DESCRIPTION/ACCOUNT AMOUNT
AD 2001-1
(Rice Avenue/Highway 101) Rice/Hwy 101 Assessment District
- {(514) 514-1901-
591-7554 - Special Assm. Prepay (1,389,315)
712-7951 - Proceeds from sale of bonds 255,434

Highway 101/Rice Interchange
514-9718- (873114)

571-7482 - Interest-Other (603,383)
871-8605 - Improv not Bldg-Major Repair 1,737,264
Net Estimated Change to Fund Balance -0-

L bt

Manager

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

Ch A

J—\\

REQUIRES CITY COUNCIL. APPROVAL

Disposition
Approved

Rejected

Transfer by Journal Voucher

City Manager

00NAS

Attachment 3 -
Page { of_/




